

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
No. 18-5299

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

IPSEN BIOPHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALEX MICHAEL AZAR, II, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-02372
(Hon. Dabney L. Friedrich)

Brief of Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant

Daryl Joseffer
Michael B. Schon
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H. St NW
Washington, DC 20062

Ruthanne M. Deutsch
Hyland Hunt
R. Craig Kitchen
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
rdeutsch@deutschhunt.com

Counsel for The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

INITIAL BRIEF: February 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

GLOSSARYvi

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT6

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RIGID INSISTENCE THAT AGENCY ACTION IS NOT FINAL UNLESS IT COERCES IMMEDIATE BEHAVIORAL CHANGE IS AT WAR WITH THE PRAGMATIC NATURE OF THE FINALITY INQUIRY AND MISREADS THE SUPREME COURT’S AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT6

II. THE DECISION BELOW PROVIDES A ROADMAP FOR AGENCIES TO ISSUE INDUSTRY-TRANSFORMING RULES THAT ARE INSULATED FROM JUDICIAL REVIEW19

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	6, 7
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines, Inc. v. Browner</i> , 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	6, 12
* <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	6, 8, 15, 16
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Friedman v. FAA</i> , 841 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956).....	9, 10
<i>Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	17, 18
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	7, 18
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 745 F.3d 1219 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>*Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor,</i> 824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3, 6, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>*Sackett v. EPA,</i> 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	2, 3, 7, 10, 11,12, 13, 14
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	21
<i>*U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	3, 6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	20
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	19

STATUTES

5 U.S.C.

§ 704.....	6
------------	---

42 U.S.C.

§ 1396r-8(b)(3)(A).....	11
§ 1396r-8(b)(3)(B).....	11
§ 1396r-8(b)(3)(C).....	11
§ 1396r-8(b)(3)(C)(ii)	3, 13
§ 1396r-8(b)(4)(B)(i)	11

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 447.510.....	18
